
IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HAROLD F. RICE,
Petitioner,

v.

BENJAMIN J. CAYETANO, GOVERNOR OF
THE STATE OF HAWAII,
Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Of Counsel:
JOHN W. GOEMANS
P.O. BOX 98
KAMUELA, HAWAII 96743

THEODORE B. OLSON
Counsel of Record
DOUGLAS R. COX
THOMAS G. HUNGAR
DAVID B. SALMONS
ROSS E. DAVIES
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
I. HAWAII RESTRICTS VOTING ON RACIAL, NOT POLITICAL, GROUNDS.....	2
A. Hawaii’s Voting Restriction Is Race- Based	2
B. Respondent’s Theory Of “Indian Tribes” Is Irreconcilable With The Constitution And With This Court’s Precedents.....	3
II. HAWAII’S RACIAL VOTING SCHEME VIOLATES THE FIFTEENTH AMENDMENT ..	12
III. HAWAII’S RACIAL VOTING SCHEME VIOLATES THE FOURTEENTH AMEND- MENT	16
IV. HAWAII’S RACIAL LAWS ARE NOT PRESUMPTIVELY CONSTITUTIONAL	18
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	4,7,14,17,20
<i>Board of County Comm'rs v. Seber</i> , 318 U.S. 705 (1943)	10
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. 1 (1831)	5,6
<i>Chippewa Indians v. United States</i> , 307 U.S. 1 (1939)	10
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	11,12, 14,17,18
<i>Cooper v. Aaron</i> , 358 U.S. 1 (1958)	20
<i>Delaware Tribal Business Comm. v. Weeks</i> , 430 U.S. 73 (1977)	8,9
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972)	12
<i>Duro v. Reina</i> , 495 U.S. 676 (1990)	11
<i>Eastern Band of Cherokee Indians v. United States</i> , 117 U.S. 288 (1886)	9
<i>Evans v. Newton</i> , 382 U.S. 296 (1966)	18
<i>Guinn v. United States</i> , 238 U.S. 347 (1915)	12
<i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984)	17
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 81 (1943)	4
<i>Kerr-McGee Corp. v. Navajo Tribe</i> , 471 U.S. 195 (1985)	13
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	4,13,20
<i>McClanahan v. Arizona State Tax Comm'n</i> , 411 U.S. 164 (1973)	5

<i>Menominee Tribe v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 404 (1968)	10
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	18
<i>Montoya v. United States</i> , 180 U.S. 261 (1901)	4
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	5,6,7, 8,10,16
<i>NLRB v. Amax Coal Co.</i> , 453 U.S. 322 (1981)	15
<i>Pennsylvania v. Board of Dirs. of City Trusts</i> , 353 U.S. 230 (1957)	18
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981)	19
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 119 S. Ct. 1518 (1999)	13
<i>Salyer Land Co. v. Tulare Lake Basin Water Storage Dist.</i> , 410 U.S. 719 (1973)	13,14
<i>Taylor v. Brown</i> , 147 U.S. 640 (1893)	10
<i>Terry v. Adams</i> , 345 U.S. 461 (1953)	14
<i>United States v. Antelope</i> , 430 U.S. 641 (1977)	10,11
<i>United States v. John</i> , 437 U.S. 634 (1978)	8,9
<i>United States v. Kagama</i> , 118 U.S. 375 (1886)	5
<i>United States v. Sandoval</i> , 231 U.S. 28 (1913)	4,8
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	19
<i>Washington v. Confederated Bands & Tribes of the Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 439 U.S. 463 (1979)	11
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. 515 (1832)	5,6
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ.</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986)	11

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8	5
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2	5
U.S. Const. art. VI.....	6
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XV.....	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL

42 U.S.C. § 1973c.....	18
Apology Bill, 107 Stat. 1510 (1993).....	11,17
139 Cong. Rec. S14477 (1993).....	17
S. Rep. No. 103-126 (1993).....	17
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 10-2.....	3
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 10-5(5)	15
Conf. Comm. Rep. No. 77, in 1979 Sen. J.....	3,15

MISCELLANEOUS

60 Fed. Reg. 44674 (1995)	10
Complaint, <i>United States v. Day County</i> , No. CV99-1024 (D.S.D. May 10, 1999)	6,14
Memorandum for the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Allen v. Merrell</i> , No. 56-534 (U.S. 1956).....	6
Janet Reno, <i>Department of Justice Policy on Indian Sovereignty and Government-to- Government Relations with Indian Tribes</i> (Aug. 13, 1999)	7

Letter from L. Anthony Sutin, Acting Assistant Attorney Gen., to Hon. Ben Nighthorse Campbell, Chairman, Senate Comm. on Indian Affairs (July 16, 1998)	7
Letter from Andrew Fois, Assistant Attorney Gen., to Hon. Nancy Kassebaum, Chair- woman, Senate Comm. on Labor and Human Resources (Jan. 11, 1996).....	7
Letter from Thomas M. Boyd, Assistant Attorney Gen., to Hon. Daniel K. Inouye, Chairman, Senate Select Comm. on Indian Affairs (Jan. 30, 1989)	16
Letter from Thomas M. Boyd, Acting Assistant Attorney Gen., to Hon. Augustus F. Hawkins, Chairman, House Education and Labor Comm. (Mar. 31, 1988).....	3
Restatement (Second) of Trusts §§ 89-108, 115.....	15
Bouvier, <i>A Law Dictionary</i> 492 (1839)	5
Benjamin, <i>Equal Protection and the Special Relationship: The Case of Native Hawaiians</i> , 106 Yale L.J. 537 (1996)	18
